

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

CASE NOS. 18-5343 & 18-5345

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SOLENEX LLC, A LOUISIANA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY
OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS,

BLACKFEET HEADWATERS ALLIANCE, ET AL.,
INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
NO. 1:13-CV-00993-RJL (HON. RICHARD J. LEON)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S FINAL RESPONSE BRIEF

David C. McDonald
Zhonette M. Brown
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
(303) 292-1980 (fax)
dmcdonald@mslegal.org
zhonette@mslegal.org
Attorneys for Appellee Solenex LLC

Ivan L. London
Zach W. Fitzgerald (admission
pending)
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 4100
Denver, Colorado 80203
(303) 861-7000
(303) 335-3822 (fax)
ivan.london@bclplaw.com
Zachary.fitzgerald@bclplaw.com
Attorneys for Appellee Solenex LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u><i>Page</i></u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	7
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. Factual Background.....	9
B. Procedural History.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE SECRETARY’S DECISION TO CANCEL SOLENEX’S LEASE WAS UNLAWFUL.....	27
A. Defendants Did Not Have Authority to Cancel the Lease.	27
B. The Lease Cancellation was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	34
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY SET ASIDE THE LEASE CANCELLATION.....	50
A. The District Court’s Remedy Complied with 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	50
B. Remand to the Federal Defendants Would Be Fruitless.	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albertson v. FCC</i> , 182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950)	29, 30, 31
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958)	28, 32
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	35, 47
<i>Belville Min. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963)	29
<i>Bookman v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 1263 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	29, 30
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	45
<i>Brooklyn Heights Ass'n v. National Park Serv.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	31
<i>C.J. Langenfelder & Son, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 341 F.2d 600 (Ct. Cl. 1965)	31
<i>Cabinet Mountains Wilderness/Scotchman's Peak Grizzly Bears v. Peterson</i> , 685 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Cabo Distribution v. Brady</i> , 821 F. Supp. 601 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	31
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	54, 56
<i>Civil Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 367 U.S. 316 (1961)	32

<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 605 F. Supp. 107 (D. Mont. 1985)	14
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	16, 18, 39, 43
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	26
<i>Costello v. U.S.</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	49
<i>Dayton Tire v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 671 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Dickerson v. Colgrove</i> , 100 U.S. 578 (1879)	49
<i>Elkem Metals v. U.S.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2002)	31
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995)	31
<i>Fraenkel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 892 F.3d 348 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Glacier–Two Medicine Alliance</i> , 88 IBLA 133 (1985)	13
<i>Gratehouse v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1104 (Ct. Cl. 1975)	30, 31
<i>Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Found. v. Potter</i> , 586 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Greene v. U.S.</i> , 376 U.S. 149 (1964)	36
<i>Grunewald v. Jarvis</i> , 776 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	26

<i>Hammond v. Norton</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005)	41
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm'n v. ICC</i> , 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	26, 47
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	37
<i>Kattan by Thomas v. District of Columbia</i> , 995 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Littell v. Morton</i> , 445 F.2d 1207 (4th Cir. 1971)	37
<i>Meyerson v. Werner</i> , 683 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Moncrief v. U.S. Dep't. of the Interior</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	35, 39
<i>MSLF v. Andrus</i> , 499 F. Supp. 383 (D. Wyo. 1980)	41
<i>Nat'l Indian Youth Council v. Andrus</i> , 501 F. Supp. 649 (D.N.M. 1980)	42
<i>Nat'l Indian Youth Council v. Watt</i> , 664 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1981)	42
<i>Nat'l Mall Tours of Washington, Inc. v. Dep't. of Interior</i> , 862 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Neuren v. Adduci, Mastriani, Meeks & Schill</i> , 43 F.3d 1507 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	51

<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	39
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2008)	41
<i>Pacific Oil Co v. Udall</i> , 273 F. Supp. 203 (D. Colo. 1967).....	32
<i>Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Pierson</i> , 284 F.2d 649 (10th Cir. 1960)	33
<i>Park County Resource Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't. of Agriculture</i> , 817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Powell v. Zuckert</i> , 366 F.2d 634 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	49
<i>Rainbow Navigation, Inc. v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 620 F. Supp. 534 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>Role Models America, Inc. v. White</i> , 317 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	45
<i>Solenex LLC v. Jewell</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2018).....	24, 31, 33, 34, 40, 50, 51, 52, 55
<i>Spiller v. White</i> , 352 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Tex. Oil & Gas Corp. v. Watt</i> , 683 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	28, 47, 48, 55, 56, 57

<i>U.S. v. Georgia-Pacific Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 92 (9th Cir. 1970).....	50
<i>Umpleby v. Udall</i> , 285 F. Supp. 25 (D. Colo. 1968).....	32
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Laramie Stock Yards Co.</i> , 231 U.S. 190 (1913).....	37
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	38
<i>Village of Los Ranchos De Albuquerque v. Marsh</i> , 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>White House Vigil for ERA Comm. v. Watt</i> , 717 F.2d 568 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Woerner v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 934 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Woods Petroleum Corp. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 47 F.3d 1032.....	52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57

Statutes

1980 Energy Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 8855	10
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	31
30 U.S.C. § 226-2.....	11, 31
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9, 26, 29, 34, 35, 50, 51, 52
Tax Relief and Health Care Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-432, § 403(b)(1), 120 Stat. 2922	36

Other Authorities

2 POMEROY, EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 418 (5th ed. 1941).....	49
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	49

Daniel Bress, *Administrative Reconsideration*,
91 VA. L. REV. 1737 (2005).....28

Patricia L. Parker & Thomas F. King, National Register Bulletin #38,
Guidelines for Evaluating or Documenting Traditional Cultural Properties
(1990)37

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 60.415

36 C.F.R. § 80019

40 C.F.R. § 1501.339

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 38, 39

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 38, 39

43 C.F.R. § 1810.346

43 C.F.R. § 3108.3(d)27

Federal Register

54 Fed. Reg. 43188 (Oct. 23, 1989).....14

56 Fed. Reg. 9935 (Mar. 8, 1991).....16

58 Fed. Reg. 7241 (Feb. 5, 1993)18

Legislative History

29 Stat. 321 (1896).....10

73 Stat. 571–72 (1959).....32

S. Rep. No. 86-1549,
reprinted in 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 331332
